

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

IN RE MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS  
LIMITED SECURITIES LITIGATION

:  
:  
: Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-07866-VM

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

: **ECF CASE**

All Securities Actions  
(*DeAngelis v. Corzine*)

---

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT  
OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Class Certification Standards.....	7
B. The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	8
1. Numerosity Is Established .....	8
2. Commonality Is Established .....	8
3. Typicality Is Established.....	10
4. Adequacy Is Established.....	11
C. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	12
1. Common Issues Predominate As To Plaintiffs’ Exchange Act Claims .....	12
(a) MF Global’s Stock Was Listed And Traded On The NYSE, A Presumptively Efficient Market.....	13
(b) The <i>Cammer</i> And <i>Krogman</i> Factors Establish Market Efficiency.....	14
(c) Additional Factors Support Market Efficiency.....	22
(d) The Class Is Entitled To A Presumption Of Reliance Under <i>Affiliated Ute</i> .....	23
2. Common Issues Predominate As To Plaintiffs’ Securities Act Claims .....	23
3. <i>Comcast</i> Is Satisfied Because Class-Wide Damages Are Measurable.....	24
4. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	25
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	23
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>In re Bank of Am. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5, 21
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	25
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Livonia Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , 284 F.R.D. 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	12, 24
<i>In re Computer Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	13
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16

*In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011) ..... 11

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... 5, 12

*In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 10

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 23

*In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig.*,  
2001 WL 204219 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2001) ..... 22

*In re Globalstar*,  
2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004) ..... 11

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*,  
406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 25

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... *passim*

*In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 15, 16, 22

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*,  
459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 5, 10

*In re IPO Sec. Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7, 17

*Krogman v. Sterritt*,  
202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 14, 18, 19

*Litton Industries, Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.*,  
967 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 23

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 8

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 7

*McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4049896 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2014)..... *passim*

*In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3, 6, 7

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 24

*In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.*,  
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 10

*Pa. Ave. Funds v. Inyx Inc.*,  
2011 WL 2732544 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011) ..... 8, 11, 12

*In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 3895539 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2008)..... 9, 23

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 9, 12

*Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Goldman Sachs Grp.*,  
280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 24

*Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 5, 9, 10, 25

*Rombach v. Chang*,  
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 5, 24

*In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.*,  
544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

*In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litig.*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 25

*Seijas v. Republic of Arg.*,  
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 24

*Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8*,  
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 25

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 24

*In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 7

<i>Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharm. Corp.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 563 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	7, 11
<i>Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	14
<i>In re Winstar Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	11
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C § 78a .....	3, 5, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	12
15 U.S.C. 77a .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
